

To be Argued by:
JOHN A. COLLINS, ESQ.
Time Requested for Argument:
(15 Minutes)

STATE OF NEW YORK

Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Appellate Division Docket Number: CA 17-00732.

— 0 —

DAVID M. BONCZAR,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC. d/b/a AMC Theatres Webster 12
(as Successor in Interest to Loews Boulevard Cinemas, Inc. f/k/a
Loew's Boulevard Corp. and/or Loews Theater Management Corp.),
Defendant-Appellant.

—

Erie County Index No.: 2014-804799.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT DAVID M. BONCZAR

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
David M. Bonczar*
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 849-1333

JOHN A. COLLINS, ESQ.
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. THE NATURE OF THE CASE	1
B. THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF ESTABLISHED THAT HIS FALL AND INJURIES WERE PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY DEFENDANT'S VIOLATION OF ITS NONDELEGABLE DUTY UNDER LABOR LAW § 240(1)	5
A. PROPERTY OWNERS' STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 240(1).....	5
B. PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 240(1).....	6
C. THE UNDISPUTED FACT THAT PLAINTIFF'S LADDER SHIFTED AND WOBBLED ESTABLISHES THAT IT WAS NOT CONSTRUCTED, PLACED, AND OPERATED SO AS TO GIVE PROPER PROTECTION.....	10

D. PLAINTIFF HAD NO OBLIGATION TO ESTABLISH THAT THE LADDER WAS DEFECTIVE..... 14

POINT II

AMC FAILED TO RAISE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER PLAINTIFF'S OWN CONDUCT CONSTITUTED THE SOLE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF HIS ACCIDENT AND INJURIES..... 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abramo v. Pepsi-Cola Buffalo Bottling Co.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 980 (4th Dep’t 1996)	7, 18
<i>Alligood v. Hospitality West, LLC</i> , 8 A.D.3d 1102 (4th Dep’t 2004)	21
<i>Ausby v. 365 West End LLC</i> , 135 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep’t 2016)	13
<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of New York City, Inc.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003)	6, 7, 10, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Boivin v. Marrano/Mark Equity Corp.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1750 (4th Dep’t 2010)	8
<i>Burke v. APV Crepaco, Inc.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1279 (4th Dep’t 2003)	18
<i>Carlos v. Rochester General Hosp.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 894 (4th Dep’t 1990)	8, 9
<i>Carlos v. W.H.P. 19 L.L.C.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep’t 2001)	19
<i>Calderon v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1532 (4th Dep’t 2010), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 900 (2010)	20
<i>Dahl v. Armor Building Supply</i> , 280 A.D.2d 970, 720 N.Y.S.2d 880 (4th Dep’t 2001)	12, 15
<i>DiVincenzo v. Tripart Dev.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 904 (4th Dep’t 2000)	19
<i>Evans v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 277 A.D.2d 874, 716 N.Y.S.2d 268 (4th Dep’t 2000)	12, 17
<i>Evans v. Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corp.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1135 (4th Dep’t 2008)	8, 11, 17
<i>Ewing v. ADF Constr. Corp.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 1085 (4th Dep’t 2005)	9

<i>Ferris v. Benbow Chem. Pkg., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1831 (4th Dep’t 2010)	6
<i>Garcia v. Church of St. Joseph of the Holy Family of the City of New York</i> , 146 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	13
<i>Gizowski v. State of New York</i> , 66 A.D.3d 1348 (4th Dep’t 2009)	20
<i>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993)	5, 10, 11
<i>Grant v. City of New York</i> , 109 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	13
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 140 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2016)	13, 17
<i>Kirbis v. LPCiminelli, Inc.</i> , 90 A.D.3d 1581 (4th Dep’t 2011)	8, 9, 15, 18
<i>Luna v. Zoological Soc. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1745 (4th Dep’t 2012)	7
<i>Messina v. City of New York</i> , 148 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep’t 2017)	12, 15
<i>Montalvo v. J. Petrocelli Const., Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 173 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	13
<i>Morin v. Machnick Bldrs., Ltd.</i> , 4 A.D.3d 668 (3d Dep’t 2004)	7, 21
<i>Nephew v. Klewin Building Co., Inc.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1419 (4th Dep’t 2005)	11
<i>Newman v. C. Destro Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 1452 (4th Dep’t 2007)	12, 17
<i>Niles v. Shue Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 219 A.D.2d 785 (3d Dep’t 1995)	8
<i>Nudi v. Schmidt</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2009)	18
<i>Ocana v. Quasar Realty Partners L.P.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep’t 2016)	15
<i>Owczarek v. Austin Co.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 1003 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	6
<i>Petit v. Board of Educ. of W. Genesee School Dist.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 749 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	11

<i>Picano v. Rockefeller Center North, Inc.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2009)	13, 15
<i>Rocovich v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 509 (1991)	5
<i>Tuccillo v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 625 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	13
<i>Turner v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 883 (4th Dep’t 1994).....	6
<i>Vasey v. Pyramid Co. of Buffalo</i> , 258 A.D.2d 906 (4th Dep’t 1999).....	19
<i>Walsh v. Baker</i> , 172 A.D.2d 1038 (4th Dep’t 1991)	8, 9
<i>Whalen v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1553 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	20
<i>Willard v. Thomas Simone & Son Builders, Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1276 (4th Dep’t 2007)	6
<i>Woods v. Design Center, Inc.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 876 (4th Dep’t 2007)	11, 15, 17
<i>Woodworth v. American Ref-Fuel</i> , 295 A.D.2d 942 (4th Dep’t 2002)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

Labor Law § 200	1
Labor Law § 240(1).....	1, 5-7, 10-14, 17-21
Labor Law § 241(6).....	1
